

Prison Fellowship International and Affiliates

Consolidated Financial Report
December 31, 2019

Contents

| | |
|---|------|
| Independent auditor's report | 1-2 |
| <hr/> | |
| Financial statements | |
| Consolidated statement of financial position | 3 |
| Consolidated statement of activities | 4 |
| Consolidated statement of functional expenses | 5 |
| Consolidated statement of cash flows | 6 |
| Notes to consolidated financial statements | 7-16 |



RSM US LLP

Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors
Prison Fellowship International

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Prison Fellowship International and Affiliates (PFI), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2019, the related consolidated statement of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the financial statements).

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Prison Fellowship International and Affiliates as of December 31, 2019, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited PFI's 2018 consolidated financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited consolidated financial statements in our report dated October 10, 2019. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2018, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated financial statements from which it has been derived.

RSM US LLP

McLean, Virginia
October 5, 2020

Prison Fellowship International and Affiliates

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2019

(With Comparative Totals for 2018)

| | 2019 | 2018 |
|---|---------------------|---------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current assets: | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 4,076,887 | \$ 2,463,345 |
| Contributions receivable, current portion | 907,620 | 1,482,992 |
| Receivables, net | 44,311 | 54,592 |
| Prepaid expenses | 157,560 | 281,078 |
| Inventory, current portion | 640,000 | 545,400 |
| Total current assets | 5,826,378 | 4,827,407 |
| Other assets: | | |
| Contributions receivable, net of current portion and discount | 1,986,838 | 199,718 |
| Equipment and furniture, net | 140,086 | 79,302 |
| Inventory, net of current portion | 1,275,674 | 1,636,202 |
| Total other assets | 3,402,598 | 1,915,222 |
| Total assets | \$ 9,228,976 | \$ 6,742,629 |
| Liabilities and Net Assets | | |
| Current liabilities: | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued expenses | \$ 311,077 | \$ 379,733 |
| Other liabilities: | | |
| Line of credit | 2,000,000 | - |
| Total liabilities | 2,311,077 | 379,733 |
| Commitments and Contingencies (Notes 7 and 11) | | |
| Net assets: | | |
| Without donor restrictions | 4,785,095 | 2,287,140 |
| With donor restrictions | 2,132,804 | 4,075,756 |
| Total net assets | 6,917,899 | 6,362,896 |
| Total liabilities and net assets | \$ 9,228,976 | \$ 6,742,629 |

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Prison Fellowship International and Affiliates

Consolidated Statement of Activities Year Ended December 31, 2019 (With Comparative Totals for 2018)

| | 2019 | | | 2018 Total |
|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|------------------|--------------------|
| | Without Donor Restrictions | With Donor Restrictions | Total | |
| Support and revenues: | | | | |
| Charter membership fees | \$ 91,115 | \$ - | \$ 91,115 | \$ 124,347 |
| Ministry agreement revenue | 700,000 | - | 700,000 | 700,000 |
| Contributions: | | | | |
| Major donors | 1,717,639 | 1,913,927 | 3,631,566 | 3,990,931 |
| Mid-level donors | 109,228 | 44,447 | 153,675 | 124,833 |
| Mass donors | 1,518,325 | 310,948 | 1,829,273 | 1,405,117 |
| Ticket sales | 162,327 | - | 162,327 | 370,566 |
| Donated goods and facilities | 2,247,326 | - | 2,247,326 | 198,638 |
| Investment income (loss), net | 33,765 | - | 33,765 | (6,519) |
| Loss on foreign currency transactions and remeasurements | (179,162) | - | (179,162) | (56,217) |
| Other income | 1,745 | - | 1,745 | 15,705 |
| Net assets released from restrictions | 4,212,274 | (4,212,274) | - | - |
| Total support and revenues | 10,614,582 | (1,942,952) | 8,671,630 | 6,867,401 |
| Expenses: | | | | |
| Program services: | | | | |
| Prison programs | 2,933,010 | - | 2,933,010 | 2,795,306 |
| Children of prisoners | 2,349,186 | - | 2,349,186 | 1,308,546 |
| Capacity building | 612,463 | - | 612,463 | 482,702 |
| Communication and education | 215,816 | - | 215,816 | 279,291 |
| Total program services | 6,110,475 | - | 6,110,475 | 4,865,845 |
| Supporting services: | | | | |
| Fundraising | 1,441,935 | - | 1,441,935 | 2,433,209 |
| Leadership, facilities and administration | 564,217 | - | 564,217 | 380,996 |
| Total supporting services | 2,006,152 | - | 2,006,152 | 2,814,205 |
| Total expenses | 8,116,627 | - | 8,116,627 | 7,680,050 |
| Change in net assets before other losses | 2,497,955 | (1,942,952) | 555,003 | (812,649) |
| Loss on contribution receivable | - | - | - | (331,307) |
| Loss on obsolete inventory | - | - | - | (897,470) |
| Change in net assets | 2,497,955 | (1,942,952) | 555,003 | (2,041,426) |
| Net assets: | | | | |
| Beginning | 2,287,140 | 4,075,756 | 6,362,896 | 8,404,322 |
| Ending | \$ 4,785,095 | \$ 2,132,804 | \$ 6,917,899 | \$ 6,362,896 |

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Prison Fellowship International and Affiliates

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses Year Ended December 31, 2019 (With Comparative Totals for 2018)

| | 2019 | | | | | 2018 | | | |
|---|---------------------|--------------------------|----------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------|---|---------------------|---------------------|
| | Program Services | | | | Total Program Services | Supporting Services | | 2018 Total | |
| | Prison Programs | Children of Prisoners | Capacity Building | Communication and Education | | Fundraising | Leadership, Facilities and Administration | | Total |
| Donations, ministry support and development | \$ 1,398,895 | \$ 1,262,433 | \$ 5,035 | \$ 2,679 | \$ 2,669,042 | \$ 743 | \$ - | \$ 2,669,785 | \$ 2,021,422 |
| Salaries and benefits | 476,286 | 626,741 | 373,301 | 103,739 | 1,580,067 | 561,034 | 521,157 | 2,662,258 | 2,353,971 |
| Professional fees | 176,433 | 21,011 | 18,370 | 14,492 | 230,306 | 482,082 | 177,809 | 890,197 | 1,208,485 |
| Travel | 150,931 | 60,932 | 86,530 | 105 | 298,498 | 126,209 | 82,843 | 507,550 | 535,058 |
| Printing and translations | 320,167 | 33,012 | 14,902 | 3,209 | 371,290 | 8,507 | 3,614 | 383,411 | 461,706 |
| Conferences and meetings | 69,490 | 10,733 | 43,605 | 8,450 | 132,278 | 4,394 | 44,867 | 181,539 | 85,732 |
| Recruiting and relocating | 24,717 | 8,102 | 3,663 | 40,250 | 76,732 | 75,738 | 23,279 | 175,749 | 52,587 |
| Occupancy | 8,187 | 1,226 | 1,083 | - | 10,496 | 354 | 140,313 | 151,163 | 111,320 |
| Interest | - | - | - | - | - | - | 80,000 | 80,000 | - |
| Bank fees | 1,196 | 61,720 | 1,189 | 5 | 64,110 | 700 | 15,000 | 79,810 | 60,849 |
| Subscriptions, licenses and taxes | 27,160 | 3,205 | 62 | 125 | 30,552 | 725 | 46,180 | 77,457 | 54,826 |
| Depreciation | - | - | - | - | - | - | 59,913 | 59,913 | 51,612 |
| Software and internet | 3,000 | 18,360 | 2,122 | 17,937 | 41,419 | 3,185 | 14,201 | 58,805 | 72,760 |
| Postage and delivery | 7,255 | 23,995 | 3,196 | 15 | 34,461 | 5,519 | 6,628 | 46,608 | 48,811 |
| Public relations and education | - | - | - | 4,561 | 4,561 | 32,143 | - | 36,704 | 62,180 |
| Materials and supplies | 2,688 | 2,068 | 3,372 | 181 | 8,309 | 8,425 | 12,476 | 29,210 | 433,959 |
| Miscellaneous expenses | 67 | 2,165 | 375 | 456 | 3,063 | 1,141 | 22,264 | 26,468 | 64,772 |
| Subtotal | 2,666,472 | 2,135,703 | 556,805 | 196,204 | 5,555,184 | 1,310,899 | 1,250,544 | 8,116,627 | 7,680,050 |
| Facilities and other overhead allocation | 266,538 | 213,483 | 55,658 | 19,612 | 555,291 | 131,036 | (686,327) | - | - |
| Total | \$ 2,933,010 | \$ 2,349,186 | \$ 612,463 | \$ 215,816 | \$ 6,110,475 | \$ 1,441,935 | \$ 564,217 | \$ 8,116,627 | \$ 7,680,050 |

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Prison Fellowship International and Affiliates

**Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended December 31, 2019
(With Comparative Totals for 2018)**

| | 2019 | 2018 |
|---|---------------------|---------------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities: | | |
| Change in net assets | \$ 555,003 | \$ (2,041,426) |
| Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities: | | |
| Depreciation | 59,913 | 51,612 |
| Net realized and unrealized loss on investments | - | 17,914 |
| Loss on disposal of equipment and furniture | 5,250 | - |
| Loss on obsolete inventory | - | 897,470 |
| Provision for present value discount | 240,983 | (12,946) |
| Donated goods | (2,189,629) | (75,157) |
| Decrease (increase) in: | | |
| Contributions receivable | 682,007 | 510,141 |
| Accounts receivable | 10,281 | (13,089) |
| Inventory | 320,819 | 571,601 |
| Prepaid expenses | 123,518 | (82,368) |
| Increase in: | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued expenses | (68,656) | 95,640 |
| Net cash used in operating activities | (260,511) | (80,608) |
| Cash flows from investing activities: | | |
| Proceeds from sale of investment | - | 462,597 |
| Purchase of investments | - | (31,000) |
| Purchase of equipment and furniture | (125,947) | (59,935) |
| Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities | (125,947) | 371,662 |
| Cash flows from financing activities: | | |
| Advances on line of credit | 2,000,000 | - |
| Net cash provided by financing activities | 2,000,000 | - |
| Net increase in cash and cash equivalents | 1,613,542 | 291,054 |
| Cash and cash equivalents: | | |
| Beginning | 2,463,345 | 2,172,291 |
| Ending | \$ 4,076,887 | \$ 2,463,345 |
| Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information: | | |
| Cash paid for interest | \$ 80,000 | \$ - |

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Prison Fellowship International and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of activities: Prison Fellowship International (PFI) is a nonprofit organization founded on August 8, 1979, in the District of Columbia. It has national affiliates in over 115 countries, each of which is an independent organization. Its purpose is to provide services to prisoners, ex-prisoners and their families around the world through its member affiliates. It works to foster mutual support and assistance and promotes the interchange of successful ministry methods among national ministries.

A summary of the Organization's significant accounting policies follows:

Basis of accounting: The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, whereby unconditional support is recognized when received, revenue is recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when incurred.

Principles of consolidation: The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of PFI, Prison Fellowship International at Singapore LTD (PFI Singapore), Prison Fellowship International GmbH (PFI Germany) and Prison Fellowship International Canada (PFI Canada). PFI controls and has an economic interest in PFI Singapore, PFI Germany and PFI Canada. All significant intercompany transactions and accounts have been eliminated in consolidation. For the purposes of this report, the four entities are referred to collectively as the Organization.

Basis of presentation: The consolidated financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC). As required by the Non-Profit Entities Topic of the FASB ASC, the Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor-imposed restrictions.

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. We report contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Cash and cash equivalents: The Organization considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Organization maintains cash balances, which may exceed U.S. federally insured limits. Management does not believe that this results in any significant credit risk. As of December 31, 2019, \$324,957 of the total cash and cash equivalents balance was held in foreign bank accounts.

Translation of foreign currencies: The Organization maintains international offices located in Singapore, Germany and Canada. The international offices maintain bank accounts, conduct business and record transactions in their local currencies. Assets and liabilities held by international offices are converted to U.S. Dollar values at prevailing rates of exchange. Gains or losses from exchange transactions resulting in foreign currency are recognized in operations.

Prison Fellowship International and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Contributions receivable: The Organization records contributions receivable when an unconditional promise to give is received. Contributions receivable are reported as net assets with donor restrictions that are either permanent or temporary in nature unless explicit donor stipulations or circumstances surrounding the pledge make clear the donor intended it to be used to support activities of the current period. Contributions receivable are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on these amounts are computed using risk-adjusted rates applicable in the years in which those promises are received. Amortization of the discounts is included in contributions in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities. The amount of the allowance, if any, is based on prior years' experience and management's current estimates of potentially uncollectible contributions. There was no allowance at December 31, 2019. Each gift is assessed for collectability and the allowance is reflected within the rate applied to the discount on contributions receivable.

Contributions receivable promised in a foreign currency are remeasured using the current exchange rate at the reporting date. Fluctuations in contributions receivable denominated in foreign currencies are recorded as gains and losses, and included in foreign currency transactions and remeasurements on the consolidated statement of activities. Changes in exchange rates after the date on the consolidated statement of financial position could have an effect on the balance of contributions receivable. Management has deemed that it is impracticable to determine and disclose the effects.

Receivables: The Organization uses the allowance method to estimate the amounts, if any, of its receivables that are considered uncollectible. The amount of the allowance, if any, is based on prior years' experience and management's current estimates of potentially uncollectible accounts. Receivables are deemed to be past due based on a contractual term of 30 days. As of December 31, 2019, there was not an allowance for doubtful accounts.

Inventory: Inventory is recorded at the lower of: (1) cost (determined using the weighted average method) or fair value at date of donation, or (2) net realizable value. At December 31, 2019, inventory consisted of bibles and other program materials. Inventory includes donated bibles that are to be distributed to recipients during the normal course of activities. Management determines the allowance for obsolete inventory by identifying non-marketable items and by using historical experience applied to recent disbursed items. Items are written-off when deemed unmarketable. There was no allowance at December 31, 2019.

Equipment and furniture: The Organization capitalizes all expenditures for equipment and furniture in excess of \$500. Equipment and furniture includes capitalized computer hardware and software and are recorded at cost and depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which is generally three to five years. Expenses that do not materially extend the useful life of an asset are expensed in the current period. Any gain or loss that may result from the sale or disposition of an asset is recorded as a revenue or expense in the year that the transaction occurs.

Valuation of long-lived assets: The Organization accounts for the subsequent measurement of certain long-lived assets in accordance with subsections of the FASB ASC Topic, Property, Plant and Equipment that addresses Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets. The accounting standard requires that property, plant and equipment and certain identifiable intangible assets be reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of the long-lived asset is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of the asset to future undiscounted net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the estimated fair value of the assets. Assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value, less costs to sell.

Prison Fellowship International and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Charter membership fees: Each affiliate member organization is to pay an annual contribution to PFI. The affiliates tier within the system is based on its size and annual revenues. Tier one affiliates contributed 4% of their annual revenue. Tier two affiliates contribute a flat rate of \$100. Charter membership fees are recognized when received or unconditionally promised.

Contributions: The Organization records unconditional contributions received as net assets with or without donor restrictions depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Contributions with donor restrictions that are temporary in nature are recorded as donor-restricted support and are then reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions upon fulfillment of the restriction. Unconditional contributions with donor restrictions that are permanent in nature are reported and remain as net assets with donor restrictions. The Organization treats gifts of long-lived assets, and gifts of cash for long-lived assets without donor use restrictions, as having implied time restrictions that expire over the useful life of the donated assets. Gifts of long-lived assets are recorded at fair value when received or promised. Conditional contributions are recognized when conditions are substantially met. See Notes 6 and 10. The Organization receives support in the form of contributions from Board members, which is reflected in the consolidated statement of activities.

Donated goods and facilities: The Organization rents office space at a below market rate (see Note 6). The difference between the estimated rental market rate for comparable office space, and the amount actually charged, is recorded as donated facilities in the consolidated statement of activities. PFI also receives contributed bibles from various organizations. Donated goods are recorded at fair value when received or promised.

Ticket sales: The Organization produces a series of events by various artists to solicit sponsors to support the Children of Prisoners Program. The contribution portion of the revenue is recognized when received. The exchange portion is recognized over time in the period the event is held.

Payments are due and received at the time of sale. There are also no incremental costs of obtaining a contract and no significant financing components. Finally, there are no significant changes in the judgments affecting the determination of the amount and timing of revenue from contracts with customers with the adoption of the accounting standard described on page 10.

PFI earns ticket sales revenue in the United States of America and the customers are primarily individuals and supporters of the Organization.

Program services: Ministry services encompasses those activities related to:

- Conducting programs in prisons around the world through agreements with selected national affiliates
- Providing medical, educational, spiritual and residential services to the children of prisoners in developing world countries through agreements with selected national ministries
- Supporting affiliated PFI ministries through board and staff development, training, program planning and implementation, strategic projects, material and technical assistance, ministry promotion and resource development

Functional allocation of expenses: The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

Prison Fellowship International and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Income taxes: PFI is a Section 501(c)(3) not-for-profit corporation exempt from federal income taxes as provided under Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code and applicable regulations of the District of Columbia. PFI Singapore is a registered charity in the Republic of Singapore. PFI Germany is a registered charity in Germany. PFI Canada is a registered charity in Canada. The Organization has no unrelated business income. The Organization evaluates uncertainty in income tax positions based on a more likely than not recognition standard. If that threshold is met, the tax position is then measured at the largest amount that is greater than 50% likely of being realized upon ultimate settlement. As of December 31, 2019, there are no accruals for uncertain tax positions. If applicable, the Organization records interest and penalties as a component of income tax expense. Tax years from 2016 through the current year remain open for examination by federal and state taxing authorities.

Management evaluated the Organization's tax positions and concluded that the Organization has taken no uncertain tax positions that require adjustments to the financial statements to comply with the provisions of the guidance.

Use of accounting estimates: The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Recently adopted accounting pronouncements: In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*. The amendments in this ASU create Topic 606, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*, and supersede the revenue recognition requirements in Topic 605, *Revenue Recognition*, including most industry-specific revenue recognition guidance throughout the Industry Topics of the Codification. In summary, the core principle of Topic 606 is that an entity recognizes revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Organization adopted this guidance effective for the year ended December 31, 2019, using the modified retrospective with cumulative-effect transition method that is applied to all agreements and contracts not yet completed as of January 1, 2019. Based on the Organization's review of its contracts with customers, the timing and amount of revenue recognized previously is consistent with how revenue is recognized under ASU 2014-09. The adoption of this ASU resulted in additional disclosures for ticket sales revenue, but did not materially impact the consolidated financial statements.

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-08, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*. This ASU clarifies the guidance for evaluating whether a transaction is reciprocal (i.e., an exchange transaction) or nonreciprocal (i.e., a contribution) and for distinguishing between conditional and unconditional contributions. The ASU also clarifies the guidance used by entities other than not-for-profits to identify and account for contributions made. The Organization adopted this guidance effective for the year ended December 31, 2019, using the modified prospective method. The adoption of this ASU did not materially impact the consolidated financial statements.

Prison Fellowship International and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Pending accounting pronouncements: In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. The guidance in this ASU supersedes the leasing guidance in Topic 840, *Leases*. Under the new guidance, lessees are required to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the consolidated statement of activities. ASU 2016-2 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021. The Organization is in the process of evaluating the impact of ASU 2016-02.

In July 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets*. The amendment is intended to increase transparency of contributed nonfinancial assets for not-for-profit entities through enhancements in presentation and disclosure requirements. Entities will now be required to present contributed nonfinancial assets as a separate line item in the statement of activities, apart from contributions of cash and other financial contributions. Entities will also be required to disclose various information related to contributed nonfinancial assets. ASU 2020-07 is effect for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2021. The Organization is in the process of evaluating the impact of ASU 2020-07.

Prior year information: The consolidated financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class or function. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with U.S. GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, from which the summarized information was derived.

Reclassifications: Certain summarized 2018 amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2018 presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on previously reported change in net assets or net assets.

Subsequent events: Management has evaluated subsequent events for disclosure in these consolidated financial statements through October 5, 2020, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. See Note 11.

Note 2. Contributions Receivable

Contributions receivable are summarized as follows at December 31:

| | |
|--------------------------------|----------------------------|
| Less than one year | \$ 907,620 |
| One to five years | 2,205,135 |
| | <u>3,112,755</u> |
| Less discount to present value | (218,297) |
| | <u><u>\$ 2,894,458</u></u> |

Contributions receivable are discounted to their present value using rates between 1.25% and 4.09%. As of December 31, 2019, the present value discount is \$218,297. Receivables from foreign donors are recorded in U.S. Dollars, which reflects foreign exchange currency fluctuations at December 31, 2019.

Prison Fellowship International and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 3. Equipment and Furniture

Equipment and furniture consists of the following at December 31, 2019:

| | |
|-------------------------------|-------------------|
| Equipment and furniture | \$ 29,073 |
| Computer hardware | 81,277 |
| Computer software | 417,134 |
| Total equipment and furniture | <u>527,484</u> |
| Less accumulated depreciation | (387,398) |
| | <u>\$ 140,086</u> |

Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2019, was \$59,913.

Note 4. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions for the following purposes at December 31, 2019, are as follows:

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| Subject to expenditure for a specified purpose: | |
| Children's programs | \$ 954,976 |
| Capacity building | 397,277 |
| Prison programs | 445,930 |
| Other programs | 119,810 |
| | <u>1,917,993</u> |
| Subject to passage of time: | |
| Contributions receivable | 124,811 |
| | <u>124,811</u> |
| Endowment | 90,000 |
| | <u>\$ 2,132,804</u> |

Net assets, with donor restrictions that are temporary in nature, were released from restriction during the year ended December 31, 2019, as follows:

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| Subject to expenditure for a specified purpose: | |
| Children's programs | \$ 2,643,112 |
| Capacity building | 95,134 |
| Prison programs | 1,259,343 |
| Other programs | 176,201 |
| Subject to passage of time: | |
| Contributions receivable | 38,484 |
| | <u>\$ 4,212,274</u> |

Prison Fellowship International and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 5. Endowment Funds

The Organization's endowment consists of three individual funds established for a variety of purposes. Its endowment includes donor-restricted endowment funds. As required by U.S. GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Interpretation of the relevant law: Management of the Organization has interpreted the Virginia Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds, absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as net assets with donor restrictions that are permanent in nature: (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund is classified in net assets with donor restrictions that are temporary in nature until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Organization in a manner consistent with the standard prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. In accordance with UPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

1. The duration and preservation of the fund
2. The purposes of the organization and donor-restricted endowment fund
3. General economic conditions
4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation
5. The expected total return from income and appreciation of investments
6. Other resources of the organization
7. The investment policies of the organization

Endowment net assets composition by type of fund as of December 31, 2019:

| | |
|----------------------------------|------------------|
| Donor-restricted endowment funds | <u>\$ 90,000</u> |
|----------------------------------|------------------|

There were no changes in donor-restricted endowment funds for the year ended December 31, 2019. The donor-restricted endowment funds are classified as net assets with donor restrictions that are permanent in nature. From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Organization to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. There was no such deficiency as of December 31, 2019.

Prison Fellowship International and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 5. Endowment Funds (Continued)

Return objectives and risk parameters: The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to preserve the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Organization must hold for a donor-specified period. Under this policy, as approved by management, the endowment assets are invested in cash equivalents. The Organization expects its endowment funds, over time, to provide an average rate of return of approximately 5% annually. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.

Strategies employed for achieving objectives: To satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives, the Organization relies on a return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through current yield (interest and dividends).

Spending policy and how the investment objectives relate to spending policy: The Organization has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year the income earned on the endowment funds. In establishing this policy, the Organization considered the long-term expected return on its endowment. Accordingly, over the long term, the Organization expects the current spending policy to remain consistent. This is consistent with the Organization's objective to preserve the endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term, as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return.

Note 6. Affiliated Entity

Prison Fellowship USA (PF USA) is the United States of America chartered affiliate of PFI. In 2013, PFI and PF USA entered into a Ministry Agreement to foster the global expansion of the prison ministry in the United States and around the world through collaborative efforts between the two organizations. Per the agreement, PFI is to receive conditional monthly payments, which extend over an initial seven-year period. The agreement is set to automatically renew for additional seven-year terms, provided early termination has not been exercised. The remaining conditional promise to give through December 2023 is \$2,800,000, which is not reflected in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position. Revenue from the agreement is recognized on the consolidated statement of activities as ministry agreement revenue.

PFI maintains its offices in the Lansdowne, Virginia facility owned by PF USA and has agreed to pay as rent a share of the facility operating expenses proportionate to the space it occupies in the building. In 2019, the Organization and PF USA entered into a revised Ministry Co-Location Agreement for the term July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021. The agreement calls for the Organization to lease 4,810 of square feet in the building for a below market month rate of \$6,413 for the first 12 months and \$6,606 for the remaining 12 months of the term. In the event PF USA sells the building before the expiration of the agreement term, PF USA will provide 30 days' notice to the Organization to vacate the building and the agreement may be terminated at that time without penalty to PF USA. The amounts paid to PF USA for rent for the year ended December 31, 2019, was \$51,940. The difference between the amount paid and the estimated market rate rent for comparable office space was recorded as both a contribution of \$57,697 from PF USA and as rent expense in 2019.

Prison Fellowship International and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 7. Line of Credit

The Organization has two lines of credit: One in the amount of \$100,000 with a bank in Virginia and one in the amount of \$2,000,000 with a foreign entity. The line of credit with the bank in Virginia bears interest at *The Wall Street Journal* Prime Rate and is renewed each year. The line of credit with the foreign entity bears interest at a fixed rate of 4% with a maturity date of December 31, 2026. At December 31, 2019, the Organization had no indebtedness under the line of credit with the bank in Virginia. During 2019, the Organization drew the entire \$2,000,000 balance on the line of credit with the foreign entity. The first payment is to be made in December of 2020 and will be based upon excess cash flow of the Organization. The outstanding balance was \$2,000,000 at December 31, 2019. Interest expense was \$80,000 for the year ended December 31, 2019. The foreign entity due to the \$2,000,000 is associated with a member of the Organization's Board of Directors.

Note 8. Retirement Plan

The Organization sponsors a defined contribution retirement plan (the Plan) covering qualifying United States employees, as defined in the Plan agreement. Employees are eligible for participation in the Plan after one year of employment. The Plan consists of mandatory employee contributions of 2% of their annual salary with the Organization currently contributing 4% of their annual salary. Employees vest 100% in all contributions as they are made. International employees receive retirement benefits in accordance with laws in their respective locations. Retirement expense for all employees for 2019 was \$43,266.

Note 9. Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the date on the consolidated balance sheet, comprise the following:

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 4,076,887 |
| Contributions receivable | 2,894,458 |
| Accounts receivable | 44,311 |
| Total financial assets available | <u>7,015,656</u> |
| Donor-imposed restrictions for time due beyond one year | (38,409) |
| Donor-imposed restrictions for specific purposes | (1,917,993) |
| Donor-imposed restriction for endowment | <u>(90,000)</u> |
| Total financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year | <u>\$ 4,969,254</u> |

The Organization regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its annual operating needs and other contractual commitments while also striving to maximize the return on investment of its funds not required for annual operations. The Organization has various sources of liquidity at its disposal, including cash and cash equivalents and lines of credit. Based on historical experience, only the portion of contributions receivable due within one year are considered available for use in meeting annual operating needs.

Note 10. Conditional Contributions

The Organization is the recipient of conditional contributions. One such contribution is detailed in Note 6. The Organization has an additional outstanding conditional contribution for \$459,000, detailed in Note 11, to be recognized as revenue as conditions are substantially met. Finally, the Organization has a conditional gifts in-kind contribution to receive approximately 234,000 bibles, which will be recorded at fair value when received.

Prison Fellowship International and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 11. Subsequent Events

On January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the coronavirus outbreak a "Public Health Emergency of International Concern" and on March 11, 2020, declared it to be a pandemic. Actions taken around the world to help mitigate the spread of the coronavirus include restrictions on travel, and quarantines in certain areas, and forced closures for certain types of public places and businesses. The coronavirus and actions taken to mitigate it have had and are expected to continue to have an adverse impact on the economies and financial markets of many countries, including the geographical area in which the Organization operates. Management is continually monitoring the potential impact of the pandemic on the Organization. Management will review and adjust planned expenditures should it be determined the outbreak will significantly impact the financial position and activities of the Organization.

The Organization applied for and received a loan through the Paycheck Protection Program (the Program) on April 20, 2020, for approximately \$459,000. The Organization intends to only use the funds on qualified expenses and intends to achieve maximum forgiveness under the Program.